
SILENT-SEAL®

MINE VENTILATION AIR SEALANT
 LOW PRESSURE SPRAY POLYURETHANE FOAM

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
TWO-COMPONENT DISPOSABLE

FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY

FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY | SÓLO PARA USO PROFESIONAL | POUR USAGE PROFESSIONNEL SEULEMENT

WARNING: Contents under pressure. Irritant. 
Read carefully other cautions on side panel. 
ADVERTENCIA: Contenido bajo presión. Irritante. Lea atentamente 
las precauciones adicionales en el panel lateral. AVERTISSEMENT: Contenu sous pression. 
Irritant. Lisez attentivement les autres mesures de précaution sur la paroi latérale. 
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Multiple foreign and domestic patents pending.
Múltiples patentes pendientes en el país y en el extranjero.
Plusieurs brevets étrangers et nationaux en attente.

Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE) 
is recommended.

Shake kit for one (1) to 
two (2) minutes to ensure 

proper mixing.

Open kit.
Remove nozzle packet and read 

operating instructions.

Open valves. 
Top flap may be removed or left in 

place during use or storage. 
Extend attached gun hose assembly.

Before attaching nozzle, apply petroleum jelly 
on face of gun. After attaching nozzle*, 

dispense into “test shot receptacle.” 
Unit is ready to use. 

*For detailed nozzle attachment instructions, 
see Operating Instructions located inside kit.

Se recomienda usar equipo 
de protección personal (EPP) 

Agitar el kit durante al menos 
uno (1) o dos (2) minutos para 

asegurar que quede 
debidamente mezclado. 

Abrir el kit. Retirar el paquete de 
boquillas y leer las instrucciones. 

Abrir las válvulas. La tapa superior se puede 
quitar o simplemente dejar en su lugar durante el 
uso o almacenaje del material. Extender el sistema 

de manguera y pistola conectado. 

Antes de conectar la boquilla, aplicar vaselina 
en la parte delantera de la pistola. Después de 
conectar la boquilla*, aplicar un “disparo de 

prueba” en un receptáculo. La unidad está lista 
para ser usada. 

*Para obtener instrucciones detalladas acerca de la conexión 
de la boquilla, consultar las Instrucciones de funcionamiento 

que se encuentran dentro del kit. 

Les équipements de 
protection individuelle (EPI) 

sont recommandés. 

Agitez le kit pendant une (1) à 
deux (2) minutes pour assurer 

un mélange complet. 

Ouvrez le kit. Enlevez le pack 
d'embout et lisez les instructions 

d'utilisations. 

Ouvrez les vannes. Le volet supérieur peut 
être enlevé ou laissé en place pendant 

l'utilisation ou le stockage. Élargissez le 
bloc tuyau du pistolet fixé. 

Avant de fixer l'embout, appliquez une 
couche de gelée de pétrole sur la face du 

pistolet. Après avoir fixé la buse*, distribuez 
dans réceptacle de tir d'essai. L'appareil est 

prêt à l'utilisation.
*Pour des instructions détaillées sur la fixation de 

l'embout, voir les instructions d'utilisation dans le kit. 

QUICK-START GUIDE / GUÍA DE INICIO RÁPIDO / GUIDE DE DÉMARRAGE RAPIDE:
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Idioma español
Spanish language French language

Langue française

WITH GLOBALLY SOURCED MATERIALS
MADE IN USA

CRITICAL TEMPERATURES / TEMPERATURAS CRÍTICAS / TEMPÉRATURES CRITIQUES:
OPTIMUM CHEMICAL TEMPERATURE

TEMPERATURA ÓPTIMA DE LA SUSTANCIA QUÍMICA
TEMPÉRATURE OPTIMALE CHIMIQUE

75–85°F (24–29°C)

SURFACE TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURA DE LA SUPERFICIE

TEMPÉRATURE DE LA SURFACE
40–100°F (4–38°C)

OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURA EXTERIOR

TEMPÉRATURE EXTÉRIEURE
40–100°F (4–38°C)

PRODUCT STORAGE TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURA DE ALMACENAMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO

TEMPÉRATURE DE STOCKAGE DU PRODUIT
60–90°F (16–32°C)

UN 3500
CHEMICAL UNDER PRESSURE, 

n.o.s. (FLUORINATED 
HYDROCARBON, NITROGEN)

INSIDE CONTAINERS
COMPLY WITH

PRESCRIBED
SPECIFICATIONS.

LIMITED WARRANTY: The Manufacturer warrants only that the product shall meet its specifications: this warranty is in lieu of all other written or unwritten, expressed or implied warranties 
and The Manufacturer expressly disclaims any warranty of merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose. The buyer assumes all risks whatsoever as to the use of the material. Buyer's 
exclusive remedy as to any breach of warranty, negligence or other claim shall be limited to the replacement of the material. Failure to strictly adhere to any recommended procedures shall 
release The Manufacturer of all liability with respect to the materials or the use thereof. User of this product must determine suitability for any particular purpose, including, but not limited 
to, structural requirements, performance specifications and application requirements prior to installation and after product is applied.
GARANTIE LIMITÉE: Le fabricant garantit seulement que le produit correspond à ses spécifications: Cette garantie est en lieu et place de toutes les garanties écrites ou non écrites, explicites 
ou implicites et le fabricant décline expressément toute garantie de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation à un usage particulier. L'acheteur assume tous les risques quels qu’ils soient quant à 
l'utilisation de ce matériau. Le recours exclusif de l'acheteur pour toute violation de la garantie, de négligence ou autre réclamation doit être limité au remplacement du matériau. Le fait de 
ne pas respecter strictement toutes les procédures recommandées libère le fabricant de toute responsabilité en ce qui concerne les matériaux ou l'utilisation de ceux-ci. L'utilisateur de ce 
produit doit déterminer l'aptitude du produit à un usage particulier, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les exigences structurelles, les spécifications fonctionnelles et les exigences en matière 
d’application avant l'installation et une fois le produit appliqué.
GARANTÍA LIMITADA: El fabricante solamente garantiza que el producto cumple con sus especificaciones: Esta garantía reemplaza cualquier otra garantía, escrita o no escrita, expresa o 
implícita, y el fabricante niega expresamente cualquier garantía de comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un fin en particular. El comprador asume todos los riesgos relacionados con el uso del 
material. El remedio exclusivo del comprador con respecto a cualquier violación de la garantía, negligencia u otro reclamo se limita al reemplazo del material. Hacer caso omiso de los 
procedimientos recomendados exonerará al fabricante de toda responsabilidad con respecto a los materiales o al uso de los mismos. Antes de la instalación y después de aplicar el 
producto, el usuario de este producto debe determinar la idoneidad para cualquier fin particular, incluyendo, entre otros puntos, los requerimientos estructurales, las especificaciones de 
comportamiento funcional y los requerimientos de aplicación.

THIS SIDE UP DURING USE AND STORAGE
ESTE LADO ARRIBA DE USO Y ALMACENAMIENTO
CE CÔTÉ EN HAUT PENDANT L'UTILISATION ET STOCKAGE

A SIDE TANK / TANQUE LATERAL A / RESERVOIR LATÉRAL A B SIDE TANK / TANQUE LATERAL B / RESERVOIR LATÉRAL B

WARNING: Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated. Causes skin irritation. May cause an 
allergic skin reaction. Causes serious eye irritation. Harmful if inhaled. May cause allergy or asthma 
symptoms or breathing difficulties if inhaled. May cause respiratory irritation. May cause damage to 
organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.
PRECAUTIONS: Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood. Read SDS 
and operating instructions. Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood. 
Do not breathe mist, fume, vapors or spray. Wash hands and other skin areas exposed to material 
thoroughly after handling. Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace. 
Wear nitrile or chemical resistant gloves, protective clothing and safety glasses with side shields or 
goggles. Use only in a well-ventilated area. 
FIRST AID: If exposed or concerned get medical advice. IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and 
water. IF INHALED: If breathing is difficult, remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position 
comfortable for breathing. If breathing has stopped give artificial respiration. IF IN EYES: Rinse 
cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove Contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue 
rinsing. Get medical attention if you feel unwell, experience a skin irritation or rash, eye irritation 
persists, or if you are experiencing respiratory symptoms.
CONTENTS: Diisocyante and hydrofluorocarbon blowing agent.
STORAGE: Store upright and locked up. Protect from sunlight. Store in a well-ventilated place. KEEP 
OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.
DISPOSAL: Dispose of contents in accordance with applicable local/national/regional/international 
regulations. Read SDS or operating instructions for more information.
ADVERTENCIA: Contiene gas a presión; puede explotar si se calienta. Provoca irritación de la piel. 
Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel. Provoca irritación grave de los ojos. Nocivo si se 
inhala. Puede provocar alergia, asma o dificultades respiratorias si se inhala. Puede provocar irritación 
de las vías respiratorias. Puede provocar daños al sistema nervioso central, a los pulmones y la piel. 
Puede causar daño a los órganos en caso de exposición prolongada o repetida.
PRECAUCIONES: No manipular hasta que se hayan leído y comprendido todas las precauciones de 
seguridad. Leer las instrucciones de funcionamiento y la hoja de datos de seguridad. Evitar respirar 
los vapores y gases. Ne pas respirer le brouillard, la fumée, les vapeurs ou l'embrun. Lavarse a fondo 
las manos y otras áreas de la piel expuestas al material después de manipularlo. No permitir que la 
ropa de trabajo contaminada salga del lugar de trabajo. Use guantes de nitrilo o resistentes a 
productos químicos, vestimenta protectora y gafas de seguridad con protectores laterales. Utilícese 
solamente en una zona bien ventilada.
PRIMEROS AUXILIOS: Si se expone o tiene alguna inquietud, acuda al médico. SI ENTRA EN 
CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: lávese la piel con abundante agua y jabón. SI SE INHALA: si tiene 
dificultades para respirar, extraiga a la víctima de la zona contaminada y manténgala en reposo en una 
posición confortable para respirar. Si se detiene la respiración, administre respiración artificial. SI 
ENTRA EN CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: enjuague cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. 
Quite los lentes de contacto, si los hay y es fácil de hacer. Continúe enjuagando. Busque atención 
médica si se siente indispuesto, si presenta irritación de la piel o sarpullido, si persiste la irritación de 
los ojos o si presenta síntomas respiratorios.
CONTENU: Diisocyanate et agent porogène hydrofluorocarboné.
ALMACENAMIENTO: Guardar en posición vertical y bloqueado. Proteger de la luz solar. Almacenar en 
un lugar bien ventilado. MANTENER FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.
DISPOSICIÓN: Deseche el contenido de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales / nacionales / regionales 
/ internacionales aplicables. Lea la hoja de datos de seguridad o instrucciones de funcionamiento para 
obtener más información.
AVERTISSEMENT: Contient un gaz sous pression; peut exploser si chauffé. Provoque une irritation de 
la peau. Peut provoquer une réaction allergique cutanée. Provoque une irritation des yeux. Nocif par 
inhalation. Peut provoquer des symptômes allergiques ou d'asthme ou des difficultés respiratoires par 
inhalation. Peut causer une irritation des voies respiratoires. Risque présumé d'effets graves pour les 
organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou prolongées.
PRÉCAUTIONS: Ne pas manipuler jusqu'à ce que toutes les mesures de sécurité ont été lu et compris. 
Lisez les instructions du SDS et d'exploitation. No inhalar los humos, el líquido nebulizado, los 
vapores o el aerosol. Se laver les mains et d'autres zones de la peau exposées au matériel 
soigneusement après manipulation. vêtements de travail contaminés ne devrait pas être autorisé à 
sortir du lieu de travail. Porter des gants résistants nitrile ou chimiques, des vêtements de protection 
et des lunettes de sécurité avec écrans latéraux ou des lunettes. N’utiliser que dans un endroit bien aéré.
PREMIERS SOINS: En cas d'exposition ou d'obtenir des conseils médicaux concernés. CONTACT 
AVEC LA PEAU: Laver abondamment à l'eau et au savon. INHALATION: Si la respiration est difficile, 
transporter la victime à l'air frais et la maintenir au repos dans une position confortable pour respirer. 
Si elle ne respire la respiration artificielle. SI DANS LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant 
plusieurs minutes. Retirer lentilles de contact, si elle est présente et facile à faire. Continuer à rincer. 
Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise, l'expérience d'une irritation ou d'éruption cutanée, irritation 
oculaire persiste, ou si vous éprouvez des symptômes respiratoires.
CONTENIDOS: Diisocianato y agente espumante de hidrofluorocarbono.
STOCKAGE: Stocker debout et enfermé. Protéger de la lumière du soleil. Conserver dans un endroit 
bien ventilé. GARDER HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.
ÉLIMINATION: Éliminer le contenu conformément aux réglementations locales / nationales / régionales 
/ internationales en vigueur. Lire SDS ou mode d'emploi pour plus d'informations.

WARNING: Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated. Causes skin 
irritation. Causes serious eye irritation. 
PRECAUTIONS: Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and 
understood. Read SDS and operating instructions. Wash hands and other skin areas 
exposed to material thoroughly after handling. Wear nitrile or chemical resistant 
gloves, protective clothing and safety glasses with side shields or goggles. Use only 
in a well-ventilated area. 
FIRST AID: If exposed or concerned get medical advice. IF ON SKIN: Wash with 
plenty of soap and water. IF INHALED: If breathing is difficult, remove victim to 
fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing. If breathing has 
stopped give artificial respiration. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for 
several minutes. Remove Contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue 
rinsing. Get medical attention if you feel unwell, experience a skin irritation or rash, 
eye irritation persists, or if you are experiencing respiratory symptoms.
CONTENTS: Polyols, amine catalyst, and hydrofluorocarbon blowing agent.
STORAGE: Store upright and locked up. Protect from sunlight. Store in a 
well-ventilated place. 
ADVERTENCIA: Contiene gas a presión; puede explotar si se calienta. Provoca 
irritación de la piel. Provoca irritación grave de los ojos. 
PRECAUCIONES: No manipular hasta que se hayan leído y comprendido todas las 
precauciones de seguridad. Leer las instrucciones de funcionamiento y la hoja de 
datos de seguridad.  Lavarse a fondo las manos y otras áreas de la piel expuestas al 
material después de manipularlo.  Use guantes de nitrilo o resistentes a productos 
químicos, vestimenta protectora y gafas de seguridad con protectores laterales. 
Utilícese solamente en una zona bien ventilada.
PRIMEROS AUXILIOS: Si se expone o tiene alguna inquietud, acuda al médico. SI 
ENTRA EN CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: lávese la piel con abundante agua y jabón. SI 
SE INHALA: si tiene dificultades para respirar, extraiga a la víctima de la zona 
contaminada y manténgala en reposo en una posición confortable para respirar. Si 
se detiene la respiración, administre respiración artificial. SI ENTRA EN CONTACTO 
CON LOS OJOS: enjuague cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quite 
los lentes de contacto, si los hay y es fácil de hacer. Continúe enjuagando. Busque 
atención médica si se siente indispuesto, si presenta irritación de la piel o 
sarpullido, si persiste la irritación de los ojos o si presenta síntomas respiratorios.
CONTENU: Contenidos: Polioles, catalizadores de amina y agente espumante de 
hidrofluorocarbono.
ALMACENAMIENTO: Guardar en posición vertical y bloqueado. Proteger de la luz 
solar. Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. 
AVERTISSEMENT: Contient un gaz sous pression; peut exploser si chauffé. 
Provoque une irritation de la peau. Provoque une irritation des yeux. 
PRÉCAUTIONS: Ne pas manipuler jusqu'à ce que toutes les mesures de sécurité ont 
été lu et compris. Lisez les instructions du SDS et d'exploitation.  Se laver les mains 
et d'autres zones de la peau exposées au matériel soigneusement après 
manipulation. Porter des gants résistants nitrile ou chimiques, des vêtements de 
protection et des lunettes de sécurité avec écrans latéraux ou des lunettes. N’utiliser 
que dans un endroit bien aéré.
PREMIERS SOINS: En cas d'exposition ou d'obtenir des conseils médicaux 
concernés. CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: Laver abondamment à l'eau et au savon. 
INHALATION: Si la respiration est difficile, transporter la victime à l'air frais et la 
maintenir au repos dans une position confortable pour respirer. Si elle ne respire la 
respiration artificielle. SI DANS LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant 
plusieurs minutes. Retirer lentilles de contact, si elle est présente et facile à faire. 
Continuer à rincer. Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise, l'expérience d'une 
irritation ou d'éruption cutanée, irritation oculaire persiste, ou si vous éprouvez des 
symptômes respiratoires.
CONTENIDOS: Polyols, catalyseur aminé et agent porogène hydrofluorocarboné.
STOCKAGE: Stocker debout et enfermé. Protéger de la lumière du soleil. Conserver 
dans un endroit bien ventilé. 

KIT CONTENTS:
A & B CYLINDERS

GUN HOSE ASSEMBLY

NOZZLE PACK

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

TANQUES A Y B 

SISTEMA DE MANGUERA Y PISTOLA

PAQUETE DE BOQUILLAS

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

CONTENIDO DEL KIT:CONTENU DU KIT:
CYLINDRES A & B 

BLOC TUYAU D'AIR

PACK D'EMBOUT

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

BEFORE USE / ANTES DEL USO / AVANT L'UTILISATION:

Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE) 
is recommended.

Shake kit for one (1) to 
two (2) minutes to ensure 

proper mixing.
Se requiere Equipo de 
Protección Personal 

(EPP).

Agitar kit de uno (1) a dos (2) 
minutos para asegurar una 

mezcla adecuada.
Un équipement de 

protection individuelle 
(EPI) est nécessaire

Agiter kit pour une (1) à deux (2) 
minutes pour assurer un bon 

mélange.
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When spraying the dispensing unit for the first time or when starting a new kit, it is recommended to trigger the gun only 1/2 to 3/4 open, until the 
desired output is achieved. This controllable metering ability is a major advantage of this dispensing unit. It allows the user complete control of the flow 
rate that best fits the application. Maintain the dispensing unit nozzle within 24” of the structure being sealed, in order to comply with MSHA provisions 
for non-spraying applications, as recommended by MSHA Inspection Procedures Handbook, Chapter 9. MSHA suitable as an underground mine ventilation 
sealant (see packaging for suitability number).

 Instructions for Use

 Initial Prep

1. Wear protective glasses with sideshields or goggles, nitrile gloves, and clothing that protects against dermal exposure. Use only in a well ventilated area.  
See SDS (available inside packaging and at www.icpadhesives.com) for more information.

2.  For best results, use when material is between 75–85°F (24–29°C), see TDS for formula specific temperature recommendations. Clean grease, oil, dirt and 
water off surfaces to be foamed. Shake kit before use for one (1) to two (2) minutes depending on the product requirements (See TDS for more information). 

3.  Open both cylinder (A & B) valves.
4.  Attach nozzle to the dispensing unit; use of enclosed petroleum jelly on the face of the dispensing unit before attaching nozzle will help prevent contamination 

by cured foam or chemical and help keep the sealing ports clean. (Detailed instructions for attaching nozzle shown on separate page of this document.)
5.  When spraying the dispensing unit for the first time and with each new kit, dispense foam by squeezing the trigger only 1/2 to 3/4 open until desired 

output is achieved. Maintain the dispensing unit nozzle within 24” of the structure being sealed, in order to comply with MSHA provisions for non-spraying 
applications, as recommended by MSHA Inspection Procedures Handbook, Chapter 9. 

6.  Once the trigger is released it MUST BE REACTIVATED WITHIN 15 SECONDS or a new nozzle must be in stalled. Failure to do this could result in chemical 
leakage, spills or splashes which can ruin the dis pensing unit and/or hoses.

7.  IMPORTANT: After releasing trigger, activate the trigger safety to prevent acci dental discharge.
8.  All dispensing unit nozzles are easily cleanable and solvent resistant. To clean nozzles, liquid chemical must be dissolved prior to its complete chemical 

reaction by flushing the nozzle with a suitable solvent such as Handi-Cleaner®. Gun face can be kept clean with the use of petroleum jelly on the face or with a 
soft cloth to remove residue.

9.  Do not remove hoses from cylinders. Do not flush/clean hoses with air, water or solvent. Removing and/or cleaning hoses may compromise 
the foam.

 Spraying Foam

2. Shake kit for 1–2 minutes be fore use to ensure 
proper mixing. Typically chemical should be  
be tween 75–85°F (24–29°C). See TDS for formula 
specific shaking and temperature recommendations. 

5. Open the valves completely by  
turning the valves COUNTER 
CLOCKWISE. Top flap may be  
re moved or left in place during  
use or storage.

3.  Push in top of front panel to open.  
Pull down flap for dispensing unit 
hose assembly. Remove nozzle 
packet and read instructions.

1. Wear protective glasses with sideshields or goggles, nitrile gloves, and clothing 
that protects against dermal exposure. Use only in a well ventilated area. See 
SDS (available inside the packaging or at www.icpadhesives.com) for more 
information.

4.  Open top flap of box to ex pose 
cylinder valves. Extend attached 
dispensing unit hose assembly.

 To Attach Nozzle

1. Before attaching nozzle, use 
petroleum jelly on face of gun.

2.   Insert bottom tab of nozzle into bottom slot of 
dispensing unit.

3. Attach top latch by pushing towards  
back of unit, until an audible “snap” is heard.

4. Unit is ready to use.

5. After attaching nozzle, spray  
into “test shot” receptacle. 

6. To remove used nozzle, push top 
latch up and forward to unsnap.
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1. Close cylinder valves.
2.  Do not store cylinders at temperatures above 100°F (38°C) or below 60°F (16°C). Kits stored below 60°F must be given sufficient time (1-2 days) for the 

chemical to warm up to 75–85°F (24–29°C), see TDS for formula specific temperature recommendations.
3.  The used nozzle should be left on the dispensing unit during storage in order to help keep the outlet ports of the dispensing unit clean and free from any 

dust, dirt or chemical that can affect the proper sealing of the nozzle. SAFETY: Always engage the trigger safety and close all supply valves during storage.
4.  All dispensing unit nozzles are easily cleanable and solvent resistant. To clean nozzles, liquid chemical must be dissolved prior to it’s complete chemical 

reaction by flushing the nozzle with a suitable solvent such as Handi-Cleaner®. Gun face can be kept clean with the use of petroleum jelly on the face or 
with a soft cloth to remove residue.

5.  Do not remove hoses from cylinders. Do not flush/clean hoses with air, water or solvent. Removing and/or cleaning hoses may compromise the 
foam.

To reuse dispensing unit after storage:
1. Remove the used nozzle.
2. Check the face of the dispensing unit to make sure the outlet ports are clear and the face of the unit is free from dirt, chemical or other debris. If necessary, 

use a soft cloth or rag to remove any cured foam or chemical from the face of the dispensing unit. Use of enclosed petroleum jelly is recommended to cover 
the face of the unit in order to prevent further contamination or if chemical is accidentally leaked into this area.

3. Shake kit or cylinders for 1-2 minutes to ensure proper mixing. Typically chemical should be between 75–85°F (24–29°C). See TDS for formula specific 
shaking and temperature recommendations.

4. Fully open all supply valves.
5. Dispense into waste containter to verify that both chemicals are being dispensed in approximately equal streams.

All dispensing unit nozzles are easily cleanable and solvent resistant. To clean nozzles, liquid chemical must be dissolved prior to its complete chemical 
reaction by flushing the nozzle with a suitable solvent such as Handi-Cleaner®. Gun face can be kept clean with the use of petroleum jelly on the face or  
with a soft cloth to remove residue. Cleaning a nozzle more than twice is not recommended, unless the static mixing element is removed and replaced, in order 
to prevent residue build-up on this mixing element.  
The dispensing unit is a disposable unit not designed for prolonged storage or continuous re-use. To help extend the storage life, it is recommended to dispense a minimal amount of foam from unit at 
least once every three (3) days to ensure optimum flow of chemical through hoses. Use of contents within 30 days of initial use is recommended. 

 Storage and Reuse

Always wear proper protective equipment as you would while spraying the two-component foam in a well-ventilated area.
1. DO NOT INCINERATE CYLINDERS.
2. Empty cylinders by dispensing the foam into a waste container like a cardboard box or plastic bag. Depressurize the used cylinders using the dispensing 

unit with a new nozzle attached. Spray the foam until one of the components/cylinders no longer sprays chemical.
3. Remove the nozzle and then continue to depressurize by dispensing the remaining chemical(s) into a waste container (a box lined with a plastic bag) that 

has adequate industrial liquid absorbing medium in the bottom. Dispense the residual chemicals until the pressure is down to a minimum or there are just 
large bubbles in the hose.

4. Close the cylinder valves completely, and then operate the dispensing unit again to empty and depressurize the hoses. Use a 9/16” wrench and remove the 
hoses from the cylinders. Use caution in case there is some residual chemical and/or pressure in the hoses.

5. Invert the cylinder and point away from face. Slowly open the cylinder over the waste container to catch any residual spray.
6. Return the cylinder to an upright position. Shake the container; there should not be any sloshing of liquid. Make sure to leave valves OPEN – do not close.  

DO NOT PUNCTURE.
7. The user of this material has the responsibility to dispose of empty cylinders, unused material and residues in compliance to all applicable federal, state, 

international and local regulations regarding the treatment, storage, and disposal for hazardous and nonhazardous wastes. Check with your local waste 
disposal service for guidance. 

NOTE: After dispensing if one cylinder has chemical left in it, treat as hazardous material.

 Disposal Procedures

 Troubleshooting Guide
Equivalent flow of both A-component and B-component is required with all two-component polyurethane systems in order 
to obtain proper performance, curing and optimum yields. If a problem occurs, the cause is typically due to uneven chemical 
flow that is caused by a blockage of one of the chemicals.*

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

Poor chemical flow

Cylinder valves not fully open Turn cylinder valves counter-clockwise until they stop

Cylinder valves in incorrect position Place cylinder valves in upright position

Material is too cold Chemical temperature must be between 70–85°F (21–29°C)

Foam leaking from hose connections
Hoses not tightened Tighten all hose fittings

Cross-threaded hose Replace gun hose assembly

Dark crunchy foam/ off-ratio (A-rich)

Material is too cold  Chemical temperature must be between 70–85°F (21–29°C)

Clogged nozzle Replace nozzle

Blockage of one chemical port Clean gun face and apply petroleum jelly

Gun crossover Replace hose

White spongy or shrinking foam/ off-ratio (B-rich)

Material is too cold  Chemical temperature must be between 70–85°F (21–29°C)

Clogged nozzle Replace nozzle

Blockage of one chemical port Clean gun face and apply petroleum jelly

Gun crossover Replace hose

Sputtering from nozzle

Cylinders are empty Switch to new kit

Clogged nozzle Replace nozzle

Hose blockage Replace hose

*If kit is still not fully operational, stop spraying and contact the distributor where purchased.
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All Handi-Gun® nozzles are easily cleanable and solvent resistant. To clean nozzles, liquid chemical 
must be dissolved prior to its complete chemical reaction by flushing the nozzle with Handi-Cleaner 
or other suitable solvent. Gun face can be kept clean with the use of petroleum jelly on the face or 
with a soft cloth to remove residue. Cleaning a nozzle more than twice is not recommended.

 Handi-Cleaner®

Apply a small amount of petroleum jelly, which is provided with each kit, to help keep the gun face 
clean from cured foam or contamination that could block one of the chemical ports.

Change nozzles frequently! Foam will cure inside the nozzle in the same amount of time that foam 
becomes tack-free in the air.

 Nozzle Care and Usage
  Temperature and Storage
Chemical temperature is very important, store kits at 
or above 70°F (21°C) prior to use. Cold chemical may 
lead to off-ratio flow. Optimum chemical temperature 
is 75–85°F (24–29°C), see TDS for formula specific 
temperature recommendations.

A-component chemical may eventually harden and 
clog the hose if stored for too long. Gun is disposable 
and is not intended for continuous re-use. For best 
results, dispense liquid from hose at least once every 
3 days. Use contents within 30 days of initial use.

• With the nozzle removed, check that both chemicals flow with 
equivalent force.

• Partial or complete blockage of one chemical port will result in 
off-ratio foam.

Crunchy, friable, slow or non curing.  
Darker brown in color.

 “A-Rich” Foam:
Softer, white colored foam, with  
shrinkage.

 “B-Rich” Foam:

Always read all operating, application and safety instructions before using any products from ICP Adhesives & Sealants, Inc. Use in conformance with all local, state and federal 
regulations and safety requirements. Failure to strictly adhere to any recommended procedures and reasonable safety precautions shall release ICP Adhesives & Sealants, Inc. 
of all liability with respect to the materials or the use thereof. For additional information and location of your nearest distributor, call ICP Adhesives & Sealants,  
Inc. 330.753.4585.
NOTE: Physical properties shown are typical and are to serve only as a guide for engineering design. Results are obtained from specimens under ideal conditions and may vary 
upon use, temperature and ambient conditions. Right to change physical properties as a result of technical progress is reserved. This information supersedes all previously 
published data. Yields shown are optimum and will vary slightly depending on ambient conditions and particular application. Read all product directions and safety information 
before use. This product is organic, and therefore, is combustible. Consult local building codes for specific requirements regarding the use of cellular plastics or urethane foam 
in construction.

 Important

WARNINGS: Silent-Seal® spray foam products are composed of a diisocyanate, hydrofluorocarbon blowing agent, amine catalyst and polyol. Consult the product’s SDS (available at 
www.icpadhesives.com) for specific information. The urethane foam produced from these ingredients will support combustion and may present a fire hazard if exposed to a fire or 
excessive heat about 240°F (116°C). Wear protective glasses with side shields or goggles, nitrile gloves, and clothing that protects against dermal exposure. Recommend using in a 
well ventilated area. For professional use only. 
WARNING: Non-Flammable Compressed Gas. Keep away from heat. Smoking and open flames, including hot work, should be prohibited in the vicinity of a foaming operation. 
Avoid contact with skin and eyes. May cause sensitization by inhalation and/or direct skin contact. Avoid prolonged or repeated breathing of vapor. KEEP OUT OF REACH 
OF CHILDREN. FIRST AID: In any first aid case CONSULT A PHYSICIAN. EYES: Flush with water for at least 15 minutes. SKIN: Remove contaminated clothing. Wash skin 
with plenty of soap and water. Cured foam must be removed manually. INHALATION: If breathing is difficult, give oxygen. If breathing has stopped, give artificial respiration. 
INGESTION: give large quantities of water. Do NOT induce vomiting. Contact a physician immediately in any first aid situation. Consult the product’s SDS (available at www.
icpadhesives.com) for specific information.

 Warnings

The Manufacturer warrants only that the product shall meet its specifications: this warranty is in lieu of all other written or unwritten, expressed or implied warranties and 
The Manufacturer expressly disclaims any warranty of merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose. The buyer assumes all risks whatsoever as to the use of the 
material. Buyer’s exclusive remedy as to any breach of warranty, negligence or other claim shall be limited to the replacement of the material. Failure to strictly adhere to any 
recommended procedures shall release the Manufacturer of all liability with respect to the materials of the use thereof. User of this product must determine suitability for any 
particular purpose, including, but not limited to, structural requirements, performance specifications and application requirements prior to installation and after product has 
been properly applied.

Limited Warranty

Silent-Seal® spray foam products are composed of a diisocyanate, hydrofluorocarbon blowing agent and polyol. Consult the product’s SDS (available at www.icpadhesives.com) for specific 
information. The urethane foam produced from these ingredients will support combustion and may present a fire hazard if exposed to a fire or excessive heat about 240°F (116°C). Wear protective 
glasses or goggles, nitrile gloves, and clothing that protects against dermal exposure. Recommend using in a well ventilated area. See SDS (available at www.icpadhesives.com) for specific 
information. For professional use only.
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READ FIRST!
IDEAL CHEMICAL TEMPERATURE SUBSTRATE APPLICATION TEMPERATURE SHAKING REQUIREMENTS

80°F
(27°C)

40–100°F
(4–38°C)

1 
MINUTE

SDS, TDS & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS SPECIAL RECOMMENDATIONS PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Scan here to be 
directed to the SDS, 
TDS and Operating 

Instructions page 
available on the 

website.

• Use only in a well ventilated area.

• To ensure trouble free operations, change 
nozzle after 30 seconds of non-use.

• Please read through the TDS, SDS and 
Operating Instructions prior to use.

For additional information refer to www.icpadhesives.com • 1.800.321.5585

Safety Glasses Covers Skin Nitrile Gloves

Avoid Breathing Vapors
Provide Good Ventilation

Respirator and/or 
Vapor Respirator 

OV/Pre-filterSafety Glasses Covers Skin Nitrile Gloves

Avoid Breathing Vapors
Provide Good Ventilation

Respirator and/or 
Vapor Respirator 

OV/Pre-filter

Handi-Foam low pressure spray polyuretahne foam kits are for professional 
use only and should always be used under the proper health and safety 
conditions. Recommended for use in a well ventilated area with certified 
respiratory protection or a powered airpurifying respirator (PAPR).

Los kits de espuma de poliuretano de presión baja de Handi-Foam son para uso 
profesional solamente y siempre deben usarse bajo las condiciones adecuadas de salud y 
seguridad. Recomendado para el uso en un área bien ventilada con la protección 
respiratoria certificada o un respirador purificador de aire accionado (PAPR).

Los guantes de goma de nitrilo resistentes 
a productos químicos proporcionan la 
mejor protección contra el posible 
contacto de productos químicos. 

Click to watch the 
Health & Safety Video.


